BEFORE THE PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION OF THE STATE OF MISSOURI

In the matter of Liberty Utilities (Missouri)File No. WR-2018-0170Water) LLC's Application for Rate Increase.)SR-2018-0171

AFFIDAVIT OF MICHAEL HALL

BEFORE ME, the undersigned authority, on this day personally appeared Michael Hall, who after being first duly sworn, under oath, deposes and says:

1. My name is Michael Hall.

2. I am over the age of eighteen (18) and have personal knowledge of the information contained herein.

3. I am currently employed as Vice President of Resort Operations for the Gulf Region and Vice President of the Silverleaf Club.

4. I support the Resort Operations and HOA management for the three (3) Silverleaf properties in Missouri: Holiday Hills Resort ("HHR"); Ozark Mountain Resort ("OMR"); and Timber Creek Resort ("TCR").

5. HHR was established in 1982. HHR has 525 acres of property, with 514 units plus 32 RV campsites. There are 26,737 owners at HHR. There are a total of 210 meters at HHR.

6. OMR was established in 1982. OMR has 117 acres of property, with 160 units. There are 7,323 owners at OMR. There are a total of 137 meters at OMR.

7. TCR has 365 acres, with 72 units and 40 RV campsites. There are 1,626 owners at TCR. There are a total of 24 meters.

8. Pursuant to the Declaration for each Property and each unit Owner's Deed, the units are owned by individual Owners and include the utility lines in the buildings. All utility lines and facilities outside of the walls of buildings are Common Elements and are for the exclusive

EXHIBIT 3

use and benefit of the Owners, and are connected to Liberty's facilities through which it provides services including water supply and distribution and wastewater collection and treatment.

9. I declare under penalty of perjury that the foregoing is true and correct to the best of my knowledge.

Michael Hall Vice President of Resort Operations – Gulf Region Vice President of Silverleaf Club

Sworn to (or affirmed) and subscribed before me this $\underline{1}^{H}_{L}$ day of March, 2018, by <u>MICHAEL HALL</u>.



Monuca fermant NOTARY PUBLIC - State of Florida

Monica Fermaint

Print Name of Notary Public